TA DECIDE

SCHOOL DETAILS

Samford University
OPE ID: 00103600

800 Lakeshore Drive
Birmingham, AL 35229-7000
(205) 726-2011
www.samford.edu

Source of Accreditation: Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges
Accreditation Type: Regional
School Type: Private, Non-Profit

DoD MOU Point of Contact: Lane Smith
Title: Assistant Vice President for Enroliment Management
Phone: (205) 726-2905

Email: lsmith] (@samford.edu

DoD TA FY23 Participants : 2

FEDERAL BENEFICIARIES & FUNDS

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA)
Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total TA Participants: 2 0 0
Total TA Costs: $8,750 $0 $0
POST-9/11 GI BILL
GI Bill Beneficiaries: 200
Post-9/11 Tuition/Fees Paid (FY'18): $2,013,750

Click here to view the GI Bill Comparison Tool

FEDERAL STUDENT AID
Academic Years: 2019 - 2020 2018 - 2019 2017 - 2018
Direct Loan Recipients: 4,738 4,651 4,787
Direct Loan Disbursements: $69,6006,196 $65,783,278 $65,256,870
Grant Program Recipients: 417 420 430
Grant Program Disbursements: ~ $1,889,272 $1,938,119 $1,914,644
Campus-Based Program
Recipients: 788 Not Reported 825

Campus-Based Program


https://www.samford.edu
mailto:lsmith1@samford.edu
https://www.vets.gov/gi-bill-comparison-tool

Disbursements: $1,121,707 Not Reported $1,305,717

Federal Family Education Loan Recipients: 5,181
Federal Family Education Loan Disbursements: $50,433,655

Note: Individual recipients can receive aid from more than one program and/or loan type.

PROGRAMS & OFFERINGS
Learning Method: Classroom, Distance
Degree Level(s): Bachelor's, Master's
Degree Level Source: DoD MOU Application
Degree Level Source
Updated: 08/21/2024

Bachelor's Degrees

Program CIP Code
Accounting 52.0301
Biblical Studies 39.0201
Biochemistry 26.0202
Biology 26.0101
Brock Scholars 52.0201
Chemiistry, General 40.0501
Christian Ministry 39.0301
Classics 16.1299
Communication Sciences and Disorders 51.0201
Communication Studies 09.0100
Composition 50.0904
Computer Science 11.0101
Economics BA 45.0601
Economics BBA 52.0601
Education - Early Childhood/Special Education/Elementary/Collaborative Teacher 13.1206
Education - Music Education 13.1312
Engineering Physics 14.1201
English 23.0101
Entrepreneurship 52.0701
Environmental Science 03.0104
Exercise Science 31.0505
Finance 52.0801
Foods and Nutrition 19.0501
French 16.0901
Geography 45.0701
German 16.0501
Global and Cultural Studies 30.2601
Graphic Design 50.0409
Greek 16.1202
Health Information Management 51.0706
Health Sciences 51.0001
Healthcare Administration 51.0701
History 54.0101
Human Development and Family Science 19.0701
Interior Design 50.0408

International Relations 45.0901



i and Mass Communication
Language and World Trade

Latin

Law, Politics, and Society
Liberal Studies
Management

Marine Science
Marketing

Mathematics

Music

Music and Worship
Musical Theatre

Nursing

Nutrition and Dietetics
Organizational Leadership
Performance: Instrumental Music
Performance: Organ
Performance: Piano Pedagogy
Performance: Voice
Pharmacy Studies
Philosophy

Philosophy and Religion
Physics

Political Science
Psychology

Public Administration
Public Health

Religion

Science and Religion
Sociology

Spanish

Sport Administration
Sports Medicine

Studio Art

Theatre

Theatre for Youth

World Languages and Literature
Worship Leadership
Youth Studies

Masters Degress

Program

Accounting

Business

Church Music

Conparative Law

Education - Design Studies

Education - Elementary Education

Education - Instructional Leadership

Education - K12 Collaborative Special Education

4Pde
52.1403
16.1203
22.0001
24.0101
52.0201
26.1302
52.1401
27.0101
50.0901
39.0501
50.0509
51.3818
19.0501
52.0213
50.0903
50.0907
50.0907
50.0908
51.2099
38.0101
38.0001
40.0801
45.1001
42.0101
44.0401
51.2201
38.0201
38.0299
45.1101
16.0905
31.0504
51.1102
50.0702
50.0501
50.0509
16.0999
50.9999
44.0702

CIP Code
52.0301
52.0201
39.0501
22.0202
39.0602
13.1399
13.1202
13.0404
13.1001



Prosetian - Music Education AP déde

Education - Secondary Education 13.1205
Environmental Health, Policy and Management 03.0103
Finance Services Regulatory Compliance 22.0205
Health Informatics and Analytics 51.2706
Health Law and Policy 22.0208
Healthcare Administration 51.0701
Higher Education Law and Compliance 22.0299
Legal Project Management 22.0299
Master of Studies in Law, General Option 22.0201
Music 50.0901
Music and Worship 39.0501
Nurse Anesthesia 51.3804
Nursing 51.3818
Nursing - Family Nurse Practitioner 51.3805
Nutrition 19.0501
Performance: Instrumental Music 50.0903
Performance: Piano Pedagogy 50.0907
Performance: Voice 50.0908
Physician Assistant Studies 51.0912
Public Health 51.2201
Social Work 44.0701
Speech Language Pathology 51.0203
Theological Studies 39.0601
COST OF ATTENDANCE
College Navigator Data

First-Time, Full-Time Tuition/Fees (in-state): $31,650

Estimated Books/Supplies: $1,000

Estimated Room/Board: $10,500

Note: For Estimated Room/Board when no data is reported, Department of Education estimates based on the prior year's data.

Cost of attendance data is obtained from the 2018 IPEDS data files.

Institution Charges For Tuition Assistance (TA) Users

Tuition: Standard Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour

Bachelor's Rates

Miilitary $1,305
Part-Time $1,305
Master's Rates

Miilitary $957

Part-Time $957



Tuition: Programmatic Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour

Bachelor's Rates

Military $382
Military $382
Military $382
Part-Time $382
Part-Time $382
Part-Time $382
Master's Rates

Military $832
Part-Time $832
Part-time summer (includes military) $411

Fees

Does this institution have fees associated to the tuition rate? No

Fee Type Fee Amount Recurrence Program Level(s)
Physical Therapy Program Fee $370 Per Term Master
Biology Lab Fee $150 Per Course Bachelor
Business Bank Exec Simulation $100 Per Course Bachelor
Business Program Fee $150 Per Term  Bachelor, Master
Chemistry Lab Fee $150 Per Course Bachelor
Christian Ministry Program Fee $75 Per Term Bachelor
Dietetic Internship Program Fee $475 Per Term Master
Digital Learning Fee $100 Per Course  Bachelor, Master
DNP Program Fee $130 Per Term Master
Education Program Fee $100 Per Term  Bachelor, Master
Fellows Fee $125 Per Term Bachelor
FNP Program Fee $185 Per Term Master
Geography Fee $60 Per Course Bachelor
Health Informatics Program Fee $150 Per Term Master
Health Professions Minor $50 Per Term Bachelor
Health Professions Program Fee $100 Per Term Bachelor
Healthcare Admin Program Fee $340 Per Term Master
Insurance $3,239 Per Year  Bachelor, Master
Journalism & Mass Comm Program Fee $50 Per Term Bachelor
Music Fee Grad $250 Per Credit Master
Music Fee Undergrad $190 Per Credit Bachelor
Nurse Anesthesia Program Fee $110 Per Term Master
Nursing Certificate Course Fee $300 Per Course Master
Nursing Program Fee $430 Per Term Bachelor
Nutrigenomics Course Fee $135 Per Course Bachelor
Nutrition Food Lab $135 Per Course Bachelor
Nutrition Semmar $135 Per Course Bachelor
Pharmacy Program Fee $550 Per Term Master
Physician Assistant Program Fee $370 Per Term Master
Public Health Minor $50 Per Term Bachelor
School of the Arts Program Fee $250 Per Term Bachelor

Social Work Program Fee $250 Per Term Master



Speech Lang. Path Program Fee $210 Per Term Master

Sports Marketing Program Fee $150 Per Term Bachelor
University Fee - Summer $294 Per Term  Bachelor, Master
University Fee - UE F/SP $245 Per Term Bachelor
University Fee — UE Summer $200 Per Term Bachelor
University Fee F/SP Full Time Master $450 Per Term Master
University Fee F/SP Full Time Non-Resident UG $700 Per Term Bachelor
University Fee F/SP Full Time UG $575 Per Term Bachelor
University Fee Part Time F/SP $517 Per Term Bachelor

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of
Understanding

Room, Board, and Book Expenses

Does this institution have charges for roomand board? Yes
$14,743 Per Year
Does this institution have charges for books and/or resource materials? Yes

$1,200 Per Year
‘What source(s) will military students use to purchase books and/or resource materials for their course(s)?
Their own resources

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational Institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of
Understanding

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) INFORMATION

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total TA Participants: 2 0 0

Total TA Costs: $8,750 $0 $0

Total TA Funded Courses: 10 0 0

TA Course Completion Rate: Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Total TA Graduates: 0 0 0

Annual TA Average: $875 $0 $0

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION INFORMATION

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DATA

ED Composite Score: 2%
ED 90/10 Rule: Not Reported
Median Borrowing: $22,500

COLLEGE NAVIGATOR INSTITUTION DATA

Total Enrollment: 5,729

Undergraduate Distance Education Status: Enrolled n all distance education courses : 1 %
Enrolled in some but not all distance education courses : 17 %
Not enrolled in any distance education courses : 82 %

Number of Applicants for Admission: 3,248



Retention Rates For First-Time, Full-Time Students: 87 %

Graduation Rates: 4 Year : 76 %
Transfer-Out Rates: 4 Year : Not Reported
Awards Conferred: Associate's Degree : 0

Bachelor's Degree : 1,752
Master's Degree : 744
Certificate : 36

Cohort Default Rates: 2016:3 %
2017:3%
2018:2%

Click Here For More Information On This School
College Navigator data is obtained from the 2017 IPEDS data files.

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) COMPLAINT DATA

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total Valid TA

Complaints: 0 0 0
Complaint Categories

Recruiting/Marketing

Practices: 0 0 0
Student Loans: 0 0 0
Quality of Education: 0 0 0
Transfer of Credits: 0 0 0
Accreditation: 0 0 0
Post-graduation Job

Opportunities:

Grade Policy: 0 0 0
Refund/Collection

Issues: 0 0 0
Financial Issues: 0 0 0
Change in Degree

Plan Requirements: 0 0 0
Release of

Transcripts: 0 0 0
Other: 0 0 0

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

VA COMPLAINT DATA

Total VA Complaints: Not Reported
Complaint Categories

Financial Issues: Not Reported
Quality of Education: Not Reported
Refund Issues: Not Reported
Recruiting/Marketing Practices: Not Reported
Accreditation: Not Reported

Change in Degree Plan Requirements Not Reported


https://nces.ed.gov/collegenavigator/?id=102049

Student Loans:

Grade Policy:

Transfer of Credits:
Post-graduation job Opportunities
Release of Transcripts:

Other:

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

SCHOOL ELIGIBILITY

DoD Memorandum of Understanding (DoD):
Principles of Excellence (VA):

Yellow Ribbon (VA):

8 Keys to Veterans Success (ED):

Yes
Yes
Yes
No



	TA DECIDE
	SCHOOL DETAILS
	Samford University
	OPE ID: 00103600
	FEDERAL BENEFICIARIES & FUNDS
	DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA)
	POST-9/11 GI BILL
	FEDERAL STUDENT AID
	PROGRAMS & OFFERINGS
	Bachelor's Degrees
	Masters Degress
	COST OF ATTENDANCE
	College Navigator Data
	Institution Charges For Tuition Assistance (TA) Users
	Tuition: Standard Rates
	Tuition: Programmatic Rates
	Fees
	Room, Board, and Book Expenses
	DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) INFORMATION
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION INFORMATION
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DATA
	COLLEGE NAVIGATOR INSTITUTION DATA
	COMPLAINT INFORMATION
	DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) COMPLAINT DATA
	VA COMPLAINT DATA
	SCHOOL ELIGIBILITY



